

No.

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF
MONTGOMERY, PENNSYLVANIA, DONALD W. PULVER,
GREATER CONSHOHOCKEN IMPROVEMENT CORP., AND
TBFA PARTNERS, L.P.,

Petitioners,

v.

R & J HOLDING COMPANY AND RJ FLORIG
INDUSTRIAL COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ronald J. Offenkrantz
LICHTER GLIEDMAN
OFFENKRANTZ, PC
551 Fifth Avenue,
24th Floor
New York, NY 10176

H. Robert Fiebach
COZEN O'CONNOR
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

James C. Martin
Counsel of Record

John F. Smith, III
Colin E. Wrabley
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Suite 1200

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3546
jcmartin@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>SAN REMO HOTEL</i> AND CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE ISSUE PRECLUSIVE EFFECT OF STATE COURT JUDGMENTS IN FEDERAL TAKINGS ACTIONS.....	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT REGARDING THE CLAIM PRECLUSIVE EFFECT OF STATE COURT JUDGMENTS IN FEDERAL TAKINGS ACTIONS AND DEEPENS UNCERTAINTY AMONG LOWER COURTS OVER THE IMPACT OF AN ASSERTED <i>ENGLAND</i> RESERVATION ON A PRECLUSION ANALYSIS	19
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IMPLICATE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUES OF PRECLUSION, COMITY, AND FEDERALISM	26

CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (December 9, 2011)	App. 1
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Amending Opinion (December 15, 2011)	App. 35
APPENDIX C: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (January 13, 2012).....	App. 37
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (November 30, 2009).....	App. 40
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (January 31, 2006).....	App. 60
APPENDIX F: Opinion of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania (October 26, 2005).....	App. 75
APPENDIX G: Opinion of the Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County, Pennsylvania (April 11, 2005)	App. 92
APPENDIX H: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (October 15, 2003).....	App. 107
APPENDIX I: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing	

En Banc
(January 13, 2012).....App. 131

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agripost, LLC v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 525 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1668 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	2, 20, 27
<i>Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995).....	17
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Ed.</i> , 913 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island & Providence Plantations</i> , 643 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2011) <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 502 (2011).....	14
<i>Duty Free Shop, Inc. v. Administracion De Terrenos De Puerto Rico</i> , 889 F.2d 1181 (1st Cir. 1989).....	21, 24
<i>Edwards v. City of Jonesboro</i> , 645 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2011).....	4, 14, 18, 21
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	26
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	29
<i>Fields v. Sarasota Manatee Airport Auth.</i> , 953 F.2d 1299 (11th Cir. 1992).....	4, 23
<i>Geiger v. Foley Hoag LLP Retirement Plan</i> , 521 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Grubb v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930).....	17
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	29
<i>Knutson v. City of Fargo</i> , 600 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 357 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	26-27
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	27
<i>Lewis v. E. Feliciana Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 820 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Los Altos El Granada Investors v.</i> <i>City of Capitola</i> , 583 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 22
<i>Machipongo Land and Coal Co., Inc. v. Com.</i> , 799 A.2d 751 (Pa. 2002).....	18
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	20

<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	26
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roy v. Jones</i> , 484 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1973)	19-20, 23
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	27
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>S. Pac. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	2
<i>Stop The Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Eenvtl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....	3
<i>Switlik v. Hardwicke Co., Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 852 (3d Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Temple of Lost Sheep Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 930 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>United Artists' Theater Circuit, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 635 A.2d 612 (Pa. 1993).....	8, 17-18
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. California Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 77 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24

*Williamson County Regional Planning
Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank,*
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... *passim*

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 24

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

26 P.S. § 1-303 (repealed 2006) 6

26 P.S. § 1-502 (repealed 2006) 7, 8

26 P.S. § 1-502(e) (repealed 2006) 8, 10

26 Pa C.S.A. § 1-101..... 6

26 Pa. C.S.A. § 504(a)..... 8

26 Pa. C.S.A. § 512..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1738 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 7, 10

PA. CONST. art. I, § 10..... 8, 10, 17

U.S. CONST. amend. V..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of Nat'l League of Cities, *et al.* as Amici
Curiae, *Kelo v. City of New London*,
No. 04-108, 2005 WL 166931 (Jan. 21, 2005) 29

Br. of New York, Connecticut and Vermont as
Amici Curiae, *San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City
and County of San Francisco*, No. 04-340,
2005 WL 508091 (March 1, 2005) 28

Dept. of Justice Ltr. to Hon. Charles T. Canady,
Chairman, Subcommittee on the Constitution,

Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, Sept. 14, 1999, <i>reprinted in</i> H.R. Rep. No. 106-518, at 39 (2000).....	30
C. Hoene & M. Pagano, <i>City Fiscal Conditions in 2011</i> (2011)	28-29
S. McManus, <i>The Impact of Litigation on Municipalities: Total Cost, Driving Factors, and Cost Containment Mechanisms</i> , 44 <i>Syr. L. Rev.</i> 833, 834-37 (1993)	28
J. Patashnik, <i>Bringing A Judicial Takings Claim</i> , 64 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 255 (2012)	14
